## Kankakee Grain Inspection, Inc.

702 N East Street Essex, Illinois 60935

Phone 815-365-2268

Fax: 815-365-2628

**EFFECTIVE DATE:** April 1<sup>st</sup> 2007 Federal Grain Inspection Service (FGIS) must approve all fees for official services and OAS will assess only those fees appearing on their current approved fee schedule

**REGULAR HOURS:** Monday thru Friday, 7:00am - to 3:30pm

**REGULAR HOURLY RATE:** D/T Sampler \$18.00, Probe or Pelican Sampler \$18.00, Technician or Weigher \$18.00 and Inspector \$21.00 in quarter hour increments, minimum of 4 hours will be charged.

**OVERTIME HOURLY RATE:** One and one half times regular hourly rate applies to all hours outside regular hours and Saturday in addition to unit fees. Minimum of 4 hours will be charged except one hour before or continuation of regular work day.

<u>SUNDAY AND HOLIDAY HOURLY RATE:</u> Double regular hourly rate, minimum 4 hours, in addition to unit fees Holidays include Presidents Day, Memorial Day, 4th of July, Labor Day Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day, and New Years Day.

**STANDBY RATES:** Will be charged at applicable hourly rate for delays not caused by agency.

**TRAVEL TIME:** \$18.00 per hour will be assessed for all special service request and overtime performed outside Essex city limits to sample cars, trucks or pick up samples, except when in conjunction with an applied minimum charge.

MILEAGE FEES: The IRS standard mileage rate will be assessed per mile actual miles travel. Any change to the mileage rate is effective when the IRS changes their standard mileage rate. (prorated when possible)

**ONSITE LAB STAFFING**: Applicable hourly rate charged per individual necessary to perform the service.

**OFFICIAL INSPECTION SERVICES:** Include sampling **EXCEPT** where indicated:

Railcars, Hopper or Box, PLUS sampler hourly rate \$15.00
Truck or Trailer, PLUS sampler hourly rate \$8.25



Kankakee Grain Inspection, Inc. Effective: April 1<sup>st</sup> 2007

Page -2

Barge sample, per 1,000 bu., rounded up to the nearest 1,000 bu.	
PLUS sampler hourly rate	\$ 3.50
Submitted samples, per sample	\$ 8.25
Reinspection, based on file sample, per request	\$10.00
Reinspection, based on new sample, same as original carrier fee	
Factor Only determination, each factor, not to exceed full grade fee	\$ 7.00
Waxy Corn (purity test) per request	\$10.00
All stowage examinations, per certificate, PLUS samplers hourly rate	\$15.00
Equipment checktesting, per hour	\$25.00
Additional copies of certificates	3.00
Aflatoxin (Vicam Method)	30.00
Aflatoxin reinspection (Vicam Method)	\$25.00
Vomitoxin test (Neogen)	\$20.00
Containers grade as part of a composite, PLUS sampler hourly rate	\$15.00
Containers graded individually, PLUS sampler hourly rate	518.00
Bin transfer, per 1,000 bu., rounded up to the nearest 1,000 bu.	
PLUS hourly rate	3.50
Stress crack testing	
Sound, Shriveled, & Wrinkled Soybean test	
Soybean sizing	\$10.00
Purity test on soybeans	315.00
Special shipping & handling of samples	
via UPS, FED EX, etc in addition to carrier fees	
Star Link testing without grade when applicant provides test kit, per test strip	5.00
Star Link testing without grade when applicant	
does not provide_test kit, per test strip	12.00
OFFICIAL WEIGHTS	
Class Y weights, per carrier plus applicable hourly rate	\$1.00
Class X weights, per carrier plus applicable hourly rate	\$3.00
Weighing Service, Barge with inspection	26.15
Weighing Service, Barge, with-out inspection,	
Plus hour sampling rate, minimum 4 hours	26.15

REQUEST FOR SERVICES NOT COVERED BY ABOVE FEES WILL BE ASSESSED AT THE APPLICABLE RATE SHOWN ABOVE. FGIS SUPERVISION FEES ARE **INCLUDED IN ABOVE FEES.**